: SR O
i Gl STt e e R Ty

S : Lot Lt S
e SRR X S B

S

e

S

e

il

T

S

a

S
et S
Sodidiniia e e o

Sy

Mot R S e
S Sohmina R e 5

i

S S

S Bome el
ﬁ"'«t‘-‘\&\.\‘\}\., A SR R
L N SRS

S

SR
4 S ; SR L o .

o SRRl MR & S e . i

- L S e o

R o Ll 2

S e e S 4 e SRR

Lb RS e s e e

SRR R
e o
S e
e i
e S SEhe : SEReae
SEE o Coeaa
Ry D R
e S e
e G

- S i
Sl S

ot

S
S

iy R i SRR e P
= DR e e S S
a0 b o B Rngde RS R R i . CER
N e A Sl Lo
= TSR L e e S
T : S

S

Shaaeian > e
e

T o Einanl
: Beidneaive s 25 :
3 RN ;B B

e e . e

e e 4 Shiniahiaia
e 2 R i

ShohmRRE s £ SRR

o

R T i

S

e s
o n e ta

B o 7 i s
GG % Mo e e
o /"'I(\\:\vmf(j > R e I e
ol o ¢ S S e ;
e ey " e N e R e
A % SR ARG S i

e
R Sty .






TABLE OF CONTENTS

Main Frame — Top View .
Main Frame — Bottom View
Plunger Assembly

Packer & Packer Chute

Main Hydraulic, integral System & Packer Cylinder Relief .

Main Hydraulic, Integral System Relief &
External Packer Cylinder Relief .

Main Hydraulic, External System & Packer Cylinder Relief
Electric Controls .

Knotter Trip Assembly

Knotter Brake Assembly .

Wire Knotter

Tension Control Cylinder

Piunger Cylinder .

Packer Cylinder

i;;f”i!uu!iil

&

ﬁ FREEMAH \

A-1

N2

9,10

L1112
13, 14

156
16

. 17,18

19
20
21




Part
No,

01-442
01-443
01-446
01.447
01.448
01-449
01-506
01513
01612
01-621
01635
01-636
01-702
01712
01-714
01-720
01-729
16-138 . .
BKT-1197 .
8KT-1291
BIKT-4131
BKT-4132 .
BKT-4133 .
BKT-5306
BKT-5764 .
BLT-38 .
BOX-6820 .
BRG-3064 .
BRG-3066 .
CBF-5572
CBF-55721 .
CHN-3096 .
CiP-130 .
CNR-101
CNR-104
CNR-111
CNR-112 .
CPL-10000 .
CPL-10001 .
CPL-10002 .
CPL-10003 .
CYL-3010 .
CYL-3015 .
CYL-3036 .
CYL-10223
CYL-10252
CY L-30005
CYL-30006
CYL-181106
CYL-181107
CYL-199125
CYL-412056
CYL-414215
CYL-414216

CYL-2500871

CYL-3000236
CYL-3000315
CYL-3004436
CYL-4101111

Page
No.

8, 10,12
8,10, 12
8, 10,12
8,10, 12
3, 10,12
8,10, 12
8,10,12
.o 12
8,10, 12
8,10, 12
8, 10,12
8 10,12
8,10, 12
8 10,12
8, 10,12
8,10, 12
8, 10,12
8, 16,12

o 0o 20 -
b b et
°oee
el —)

NN DO NMNMNMNMENMN OGN

INDEX

Part Page
MNo. No.
CY 14110861 21
CYtL-4191451% 21
DOG-951 2
DOR-1220 . 4
ELC10 . 14
ELC-15 . i4
ELC-1412 14
ELC-5000 14
ELC-5001 . 14
ELC-5008 . 14
ELC-5010 . 14
ELC-BO11 . . . . . 14
ELC-10012. . . 8,10, 12
ELC-15004. . 8 10,12, 14
ELC15005, . . 14
ELC-26006 14
EL.C-20007 14
ELC-20008 14
ELC-20008 14
ELCZ20010 . 14
ELC-200117. 14
ELC-20012. 14
ELC-20021 . 14
ELC-20022. 14
ELC-20023. 14
ELC-20024 . 14
ELC-20195, 14
ELC-20500. 14
ELC-20501 . 14
ELC-20502. 14
ELC-20503, 14
ELC-20504 . 14
ELC-20605. 14
ELC-50000. 14
ELC-50001 . 14
F26 5
F117. 3]
F172. 7
£22G .. 2
F246G . 16,18
278 . 15
£304 . ib
F444 1%
F481 . 4]
FB35 . 15
FG36 . 15
F637 . 15
F638 . 15
7865 . 18
F797. . . . . . . 2
Feoa. . . . . 810,12
856 . 4
F857 . 4
F883 . 5
F1513 15
F1514 15
F15815 15
F1517 15
F1631 15

A-2

Part
No.

F1549
F1550
F1551
F1552
F1568
F1572
Fi1576
F1608
F1617
Fi1618
F1619
F1820
F1622
F1623
F1632
F1633
F1638
F1686
F1687
4014
4015
F4016
4024
£4030
F4046
F4077
F4078
F4115
F4133
£4134
4135
F4136
F4137
F4138
F4159
F4160
F4161

F4163

F4204
F4205
Fa222
F4224
F5159
F8635
F6638
FG673
F7062
F7063
F7065
F7069
F7072
F7075
F7076
F7077
F7078
F7079
F7081
F7084
F7085b

17

Page
No.

. b,

o

EN

‘II—".
16
18
15
i5
15
15
18
18
18
15
18

15
15

17
18
17

il ek e ) el smed emedl el wed 3 el sead oned o el mad -— et = e e R el et 3 o3
SN N SN S N WO SNONNNNMNN DRSNS OO D Ad




Part
No.

F7086
F7087
F708¢9
F7227
F7247
F7248

F7257 .

F7311
F7312
F7313
F7316
F7317
7318
F7332
F7333
F7334
F7335
F7348
F7391
F7431
F7432
F7448
F7449
F7450
F7451
F7452
F7453
F7454
£7457
F7519
F7521
F7522
F7523
F7526
F7527
F7552
F7554
F7558
F7560
F7561
F7570
F7571
F7585
F7586
F7587
F7711
F7904
F7587
F8023
F8034
F8175
F8264
F8367
FT-12
FT-13
FT-14
FT-15
FT-16
FT-19
FT-73

8,10, 12

8, 10,12

INDEX

Part

No.

FT-74
FT-137 .
FT-198 .
FT-232 .
FT-233 .
FT.234 .
FT-236 .
FT-530 .
FT-b47 . .
GAG-2112 .
HOS-6870 .
HOS-6871 .
HOS-6872 .
HOS-6873 .
HOS-6874 .
HOS-6881
HOS-6881 .
HOS-6892 .
HOS-6893 .
HOS-6895

HYD-3069060.
HYD-3269044.
HYD-5205030.
HYD-5205056.
HY D-5205060.
HYD-5405040.
HYD-540560 .
HYD-5405060.

KPR-100
LEN-15404
LIT-B1
PIN-103 .
PIN-1079
PKR-1023 .
PKR-1024 .
PKR-1034 .
PKR-1300 .
PKR-1305 .
PKR-1371 .
PKR-1405 |
PKR-4872 .
PKR-6709 .
PKR-8713 .
PKR-6824 .
PKR-6859 .
PKR-10300
PKR-10301
PLG-944
PLG-9863
PL.G-1084 |
PL(G-4482 .
PLG-4486 .
PLG-6838 .
PLT-4483 .
PMP-2027 .
PMP-10265
PMP-10268
PPE-1250
PPE-21250 .
PPE.4Q750 .

A-3

8

8, 10,12

Page

No.
8,10, 12
19

2

8,10, 12

19

18
.19
. 10,12
8, 10, 12
8,10, 12
. 10,12
8,10, 12
. 10,12

8,10, 12

8,10, 12
8,10, 12
8, 10,12

. 810,12
. 8,10, 12

8,10, 12
8,10, 12
8, 10, 12
8, 10, 12
8, 10, 12
8, 10, 12
8, 10, 12
8, 10, 12

6

14
.14
.58

Mmoo oo MO B

.. 14
8,10, 12
810,12
8,10, 12

. 8.10.12

8, 10,12
8, 10, 12

Part
No,

PPE-758900 .
PPE-125800 .
PPE-1250780 .
PPE-1251000 .
PUL-32 .
PUL-GI5 .
PUL-810601
RDB-100
REL-5821 .
REL-42700010
SHD-1202 .
SHD-4129 .
SHD-4130 .
SHD-48620
SHD-48621
SHE-1104 .
SOK-830405
SPG-3170
SPK-3082
SPK-3095
SPK-3097
TBE-6861 .
TBE-686G .
TBE-B86S .
TBE-6875 .
TBE-6894 .
TBE-8898 .
TBE-8945 .
TBE-6947 .
TES-10142
TNK-5791 .
TNS-3041
TNS-6780 .
TNS-6781
TNS-66970
TNS-66971
VILV-400
VLV-6423 .
ViEV-13115

VLV-132500 .

VLV-13400
ZZ-100 .
ZZ-102 |
22.201 .
ZZ-403 .
ZZ-411 .

Page

No.

8 10,12
8, 10,12
8,10, 12
8,10, 12
8, 10,12
8, 10,12
8 10,12
2

14

14

MUTTMOTS BN NNNN




ZUOW H0
dHSI NO Q330 2 o

‘BB Y v 931




MAIN FRAME — TOP VIEW

REF. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

1 CBF.5572 Main frame
2 3/8” x %" NC cap screws, 8 used
3 BKT-1197 Chain shield bracket, front
4 %" x 1" NC cap screws, 3 used
5 5/16" x %' NC cap screws, 5 used
6 SHD-4130 Chain shisid
7 SHD-4129 Chain shield
8§ TNS-6781 Bottom tension rail
9 TNS-6697%  Bottom tension angle
10 BKT-4133 Shield bracket
11 DOG-951 Dog
12 F797 Dog spring
13 % x 1% NC cap screw
14  BKT-4131 Shield bracket
15 SHD-1202 Chain shield

16 F220 Dog pin, 8 used

17  BKT-4132 Shield bracket

18  F4204 Upper wire guide pin, 2 used
19  Fhigg Snap ring, 4 used ‘

20  SHD-48620  Valve shield, LH

21  RDB-100 /18" NC ready rod, 22" long, 4 usad
22  SHD-48621 Valve shieid, RH

23 TNS-6780 Top tension rail

24 TNS-3041 Tension bolt, 2 used

26 TNS-86970 Top tension angle

26 %" % 5" NC cap screw, 2 used

27 FT-199 Ram frame '

28 F8264 Rubber bumper, 2 used

29 W% 1" NCHT cap screw, 4 used

30 PKR-6713 Packer ram frame

31 PKR-8708 Packer ram tightner bolt, 2 used
32 CBF-65721 Main frame, 15 HP

33 BOX-6829 Wire box, 2 compartment

"?4f F?/d‘fi 5 [_/,1/7/5 /./V Sm/ﬁilc"z,_/j ngdc /f/t."" 7/ e oy B







MAIN FRAME — BOTTOM VIEW

DESCRIPTION

Wire guide bushing

Snap ring for F856 bushing
Wire guide frame

Wire quide complete

1/8" x 1" cotter pin

Hirge pin, compression door
3/8" x 4" NC cap screw, 2 used
Wire guide, complete

Wire guide frame

%' x 1" NC cap screw

Roller

Bushing

1w x 3% NC cap screw

Pin

Cornpression door

Clevis, RH thread, 5/8"

Shaft, compression door, /8"
Spring, compression door

Fyagdd F 417 Needle, wide base w/rolier

REF. PART
NO. NO.

1 FBb6

2  FBh7

3 F4163

4 F4224

5

6 PIN-1079
7

8 F4205

9 F4222
10

11 F4014
12 F4015
13

14 F7527
15 DOR-1220
16 F7526
17 SHF-1104
18 SPG-3170
19
20
21 F4016
22  F7552
23  F8367
24 F1549
25  F1552
26 F7523
27 F7521
28 F7B54
29  F1650
30 F7h22
31 F1551

%' 1% NC cap screw w/nut

Bolt, needle rolier

Boit, %" x 3%" carriage

Needle voke

Needle yoke drive rod end, RH thread
Bolt w/nut

Bearing _

MNeedie yoke bearing complete, RH
Needle yoke drive rod

Needle yoke drive rod end, LH thread
Meedle yoke bearing complete, LH
Bolt w/nut, drive rod to clutch




REF. PART
NQO. NO,
1 SPK-3092
2 F883
3
4 SPK-3097
5 F4077
6 F4078
7
8 BKT-1291
9
10 F1636
11
12
13
14 PLG-844
15 F25
16
17 '
18 SPK-3095
19
20 CHN-3096
21 PLG-1084
22
23 PLG-4486
24 PLG-4482
256 PLG-963
26 . PLG-6838
27  CYL-3036
CYL-3015
28 PIN-103
29  ZZ-201
30

PLUNGER ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

Clutch sprocket, B0A39
Tightner & idler pulley, 2 used
Bk 1% NCHT cap screw
idler sprocket, 50824
Bearing, GR22SS
fnner race, MI-18
Cotter pin, 3/16" x 2", 3 used
Chain idler bracket
W' x 2% NCHT cap screw
Roller far plunger, %' shank, 6901,
4 used
% internal star lock, 4 used
%M NF nut, 4 used
5/16° x 1" NC carriage bolt, 6 used
Plunger rail, side, 2 used
Conn link for RC 80 chain, 2 used
3/8" x 1" NCHT cap screw
/167" Jam nut, 4 used
Idler sprocket, 50AG2418
%" x 1% NCHT cap screw
Knotter drive chain
Drive chain anchor
B/16” x %" NCHT cap screw
Limit switch cam, plunger return
Limit switch cam, piunger compression
Plunger
Plunger rod
Cylinder, WC3036 Duke
Seal repair kit
Pin
10 GA x % 1D machinery bushing,
as needed
W' cut washer, 8 used

5




REF. PART

NO. NO.

1

2 PKR-1305
3 PKR-10301
4

5 PKR-6824
6

7 PKR-1300
8 PKR-1405
9 PKR-1024
10  PKR-4872
11 F117

12

13 PKR-1023
14 PKR-10300

PACKER & PACKER CHUTE

DESCRIPTION

%" x %" truss head stove bolt, 20 used
Packer chuste back

Packer chute, LH side

5/16” x %' NC eap screw, 6 used
Shim, 2 used

W' x %' truss head stove bolt, 9 used
Packer chute side seai, 2 used

Packer chute side seal plate, 2 used
Packer chute top seal

Packer chute top seal plate

Pipe spacer, 2 used

%' s 1% NC cap screw, 2 used
Packer chute front

Packer chute, RH side

REF. PART

NO. NO.

15 PKR-1034

16

17  BRG-3064
BRG-3066

18 Z2-100

19 PKR-1371

20 Zz7-4M

21 272102

22 F7587

23 F481

24 PKR-6859

25  CYL-3010

26  KPR-100

PIN-103

DESCRIPTION

Packer

3/8" x 2" NCHT cap screw, 4 used

Bearing for packer, 17 piliow block,
2 used

Bearing insert for P30G4

Grease fitting, 1/8"", 2 used

Pin

W' %" x 2" key

Grease fitting, %"

Seal, Vigctor, 2 used

Bearing, 2 used

Cylinder rod end

Cylinder, RBG-3010 Victor

Keeper

Pin







HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

with

integral System Relief and
integrat Packer Cylinder Religf

REF. PART
NG, NO, DESCRIPTION
1 ELC10012 Motor, 10 HP, 1800 rpm, 3 phase
2 ‘ 3/8" x %' NC cap screw, B used
3 PUL-32 Pulley unit, AS-32%
4 CPL-1000%t  Half coupling, G1000 x 1-3/8"
5 CPL-10002 Coupling insert
6 CPL-10003  Half coupling, G1000 x %"
7  CPL-10000  Coupling complete, G1000
8 PPE-21250 1%" pipe plug
9 TBE-G6861 3/8" hydraulic tube
10 HYD-5205030  3/8" x %' str. male connector,
C5H205 x 6 WH, 2 used
11 01-7112 %" % W steet bushing, 3109 x 8 x
4WH, 2 used
12 01720 %' close. extra heavy black nipple,
6 used
13 " 01-714 % x % osteel bushing, C3109 x 12 x
8 WH, 4 used
4 01-702 %' steel tee, C3709 x 8 WH, 2 used
15 (01-442 B/8" x %" straight male connector,
C5205 x 10 WH, 2 used
16 TBE-G866 5/8" Hydraulic tube
17 GAG-2112 Hydraulic guage, 3000 lb., 21Gx12 Ul
18  VLV-400 Needfe vaive, N4OOS PH
18 01729 %" 80%straet efbow, C34009 x 8 WH
20 HYD-3268044 %" "0’ ring adapter fitting, 3 used
21 01443 5/8" % %" 800 male elbow, C54085 x
10 WH
22 5/16" x %" NC cap screw
23 16-138 Mounting bracket for solenoid, 2 used
24 VLV-13400 Solenoid valve, 4013-F400-135-R2500-
H1BVAC
ELC-15004  Solenoid only, 6009840
26 TBE-6869 6/8' hydraulic tube, 17"
26 01-446 W0 ring 909 elbow, C5515 x
8 WH, 4 used
27  HOS-6896 %" hydraulic hose, 63"
28 HOS5-6871 " hydraulic hose, 817
28 HOS-6874 %" hydraulic hose, 74"
30 HOS5-6873 %' hydraulic hose, 467
31 01-449 % 0 ring plug 7230 x 8 WH
32 HYD-B205056 H/8" x %" male connector, C5205 x
10 x 12 WH
33 %" close standard black nipple
34 PPEAD750 %" standard black tee
35  HYD-54056060 %" 909 male etbow, C5405 »x 12 WH
36 TBE-G875 5/8" hydraulic tube, 14"
37 PPE-75900 %" 909 standard black elbow
38 HYD-5205060 % male connector, C5205 x 12 WH
39  01-506 Relief valve, RD11A Cross, 3 used
40  01-447 %' 809 male elbow, Cb405 x 8 x
8 WH, 7 used
41 01-448 %' male connector straight, C5205 x
8x 8WH
42  CYL-3036 Hydrautic cylinder, Duke WC3036
43  PUL-810601% tdler pulley, V008601 Fafnir
44  (01-636 Filter element, K2319-25 Gresen

REF. PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
45  {1-835 Fitter complete with element, F&252-
1008 Gresen
46 PPE-1250 1%" close standard black nipple
47 PPE-125900 1% 909 standard biack eihow
48  PPE-1250750 14" x %" black reducer bushing
49  FT530 Adr filter assambly
50 PMP-2027 Hydrautic pump, 7 gal., V20-2P-7P-
1A-11 Vickers
PMP-10265  Hydraulic pump, 5 gal., V10-26P-5-
P-1A-10R Vickers .
51  PMP-10266  Hydraulic pump foot
52 Key, 3/16" » 3/16" x 1-5/8"
53 01612 Hose nipple, Gates, 2 usad with PMT-
2027 pump
PPE-1251000 1% x 1" black reducer bushing
a4 06-121% Hose clamp, 4-1203 BK, 4 used with
PMT-2027 pump
55 3/8" % 1% NC cap screw, 4 used
56 HOS-6881 1% " hydraulic hose, 30", {w/PMT-
2027 pump)
TBE-6898 1" hydraulic tube, not shown, {w/PMT-
10265 pump}
57  TNK.E791 Tank
58 3/8" x 2%" NC socket head cap screw,
4 used
59 B/16" x 1% NC cap screw
60 BKT-5764 Tension contral valve bracket
61 HOS-6891 3/8" hydraulic hose, 26"
62  HYD-B4ACKD4AD %7 x 3/87 90° male elbow, C5405
x 8 WH
83 Z7403 Key, 1/8" x 1/8" x 1~
64 FT547 Hydraulic pump
F6635 3/8"” x 3/8" 90° male elbow, C5405
x B x6WH
66 HOS5-6893 W' hydrautic hose, 23"
67 TBE-6894 3/8” hydraulic tube, 14"
68 FG6638 3/8" 90° male ethow, C5405 x 6 WH,
2 used
B9  FBG73 3/8'x %" 90° male elbow, C5405 x
6 x 8 WH
70 HOS-6892 %" hydraulic hose, 144"
71 F8175 Spacer, 2 used
72 HYD-3069060 %" hex nipple, C3069 x 12 WH
73 VLV.B423 Sequence valve, RT-06-F4-23 Vickers
74 %" cut washer
75 BLT-38 Belt, AX38 Dayton
76 CYL-3010 Hydraulic eylinder, RBG-3010 Victor
77 FT232 Tension control cylinder complete
78 FT73 Nipple, %" x 1%", 2 used
79  FT74 Tee, %"
80 F800 Hydraulic pressure gauge, 2000 Ib.
81 PULBIS Sheave, tension control pump drive,
AK B1-%
82 3/8" x 1" NC cap screw
83 BKT-5306 Tension control pump bracket
84 W x 2% NCHT cap screw







HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

with

Integral System Helief and
External Packer Cylinder Relief

REF. PART
NG, NG DESCRIPTION
1  ELC-10012 Motor, 10 HP, 1800 rpm, 3 phase
2 3/8" x %" NC cap screw, 6 used
3 PUL-3Z Pulley unit, AS-32%
4  CPL-10007  Half coupling, G1000 x 1-3/8"
5 CPL-10002  Coupling insert
6 CPL-10003  Half coupling, G100 x %"
7 CPL-10000  Coupling comptete, G1000
8 PPE-212560 1% pipe plug
9 TBE-6861 3/8" hydraulic tube
10 HYD-5205030 3/8" x %' str. male connector,
ChH205 x 6 WH, 2 used
t1T 01712 %" x %' steel bushing, 3109 x 8 x
4 WH, 2 used
i2 01720 %' close. extra heavy black nipple,
‘ 6 used
13 01-714 % %" steel bushing, C3109 x 12 x
8 WH, 4 used
4 01-702 Y%’ steel tee, C3709 x 8 WH, 2 used
15 01-442 5/8" x %" straight male connector,
C5205 x 10 WH, 2 used
16 TBE-6866 5/8" Hydraulic tube
17 GAG-2112  Hydraulic guage, 3000 1ib., 21Gx12 U]
18 VLV-400 Meedle vaive, N40OS PH
19 01-729 %" 90%sireet ethow, C3400 x 8 WH
0 HYD-3268044 %" "Q' ring adapter fitting, 3 used
¥ 01-443 5/8" x %'* 90° male elbow, C5405 x
10 WH
22 5/16" x %" NC cap screw
13 16-138 Mounting bracket for solenoid, 2 used
M VLV-132500 Solenoid valve, 4013-135-R2500-
11BVAC
ELC-15004  Solenoid only, 6009840
5 TBE-6869 5/8° hydraulic tube, 17"
26 01-446 %" 70" ring 90° elbow, C5515 x
8 WH, 4 used
¢7  HOS5-6885 %" hydraulic hose, 63"
8 HOS-6871 %" hydraulic hose, B1"
29 HOS-6874 %" hydraulic hose, 74"
30  HOS5-6873 %" hydraulic hose, 48"
31 01.448 %0 ving plug 7230 x 8 WH
32 HYD-B205056 5/8" x %" male connector, 05205 x
10x 12 WH
33 %" close standard black nipple
3 PPE-40750 %" standard black tee
33 HYD-5405060 %" 90° male etbow, C5406 x 12 WH
6  TBE-8875 5/8" hydraulic tube, 14"
37 PPE-7B300 %" 809 standard black elbow
38 HYD-B20808C %' male connector, C5205 x 12 WH
19 01-506 Relief valve, RD11A Cross, 3 used
o 01447 %" 90° male elbow, C5405 x 8§ x
8 WH, 7 used
11 01448 %" male connector straight, C5205 x
8x BWH
12 CYL-3036 Hydraulic cylinder, Duke WC3036
13 PUL-810601 Idler pulley, V086801 Fafnir
4 01836 Filter element, K2319-25 Gresen

10

REF. PART

NO. NO.

45  01-635

46  PPE-1250

47  PPE-125900

48  PPE-1250750

49  FT530

50 PMP-2027
PMP-10265

51  PMP-10266

52

53 01612
PPE-1251000

54  06-121

55

56 HOS-6881
TBE-6898

57 TNK-5791

58

59

60 BKT-5764

61 HOS-6891

62 HYD-5405040

63 27403

84 FT547

65 F6635

66 HOS-6893

67 TBE-6894

68 F6638

69 F6673

70 HOS-6892

71 F8175

72 HYD-3069060

73 VLV-6423

74

75 BLT-38

76 CYL-3010

77 FT232

78 FT73

79 FT74

80 800

81 PULBI5

82

83 BKT-5306

84

85 HOS-6872

86 HOS-6870

DESCRIPTION

Filter complete with etement, F£252.
100B Gresen

1%" ¢lose standard black nipple

1% 80° standard black elbow
1% x %' black reducer bushing

Air filter assembly

Hydraulic pump, 7 gal., V20-2P-7P.
1A-11 Vickers

Hydraulic pump, 5 gal., V10-26P-5.
P-1A-TOR Vickers

Hydraulic pump foot

Key, 3/16" x 3/16" x 1-5/8"

Hose nippie, Gates, 2 used with PMT-
2027 pump
1% x 1" black reducer bushing

Hose clamp, 4-1203 BK, 4 used with
PMT-2027 pump

3/8" x 1%" NC cap screw, 4 used

1% hydraulic hose, 307, {w/PMT-
2027 pump)

1" hydraulic tube, not shown, {w/PMT-
10265 pump)

Tank

3/8" x 2% NC socket head cap screw,
4 used

5/16" x 1%" NC cap screw

Tension control vaive bracket

3/8" hydraulic hose, 26"
%' % 3/8" 809 mate ethow, C540%
x 8 WH

Key, 1/87x 1/8" x 1"

Hydraulic pump

3/8" x 3/8” 600 male elbow, C5405
x 6 x 6 WH

%" hydraulic hose, 237

3/8" hydraulic tube, 147

3/8' 909 male elbow, C5405 x 6 WH,
2 used

3/8"x %" 80° male elbow, £5405 x
6 x 8 WH

% hydraulic hose, 144"

Spacer, 2 used
%' hex nipple, C3069 x 12 WH

Sequence valve, RT-06-F4-23 Vickers

%" cut washer

Belt,AX38 Dayton

Hydraulic cylinder, RBG-3010 Victor

Tension control cylinder complete

Nipple, %" x 1%", 2 used

Tee, %"

Hydraulic pressure gauge, 2060 th.

Sheave, tension controb pump drive,
AK B1-%

3/8" x 1" NC cap screw

Tension control pump bracket

% w 2% NCHT cap screw

%" hydraulic hose, 18"

%" tydraulic hose, 30"




AN

| dANG $9201 GWd H1Im

68

STACW H04

11



by

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

with

External System Relief and
External Packer Cylinder Relief

IF. PART
NO, DESCRIPTION
ELC-10012  Motor, 10 HP, 1800 rpm, 3 phase

© 378" x %" NC cap screw, 6 used

PUL-32 Pulley unit, AS-32%
CPL-1000%  Half coupling, G1000 x 1-3/8"
CPL-10002 Coupling insert
CPL-10003  Halif coupling, G1000 x %"
CPL-10000  Coupling complete, G1000
PPE-21260  1%" pipe plug
TRE-6861 3/8" hydrautic tube

e e

L L P I P P

HYD-5205030  3/8" x %" str. male connecior,

C5208 x 6 WH, 2 used

01-712 %' x %' steed bushing, 3109 x 8 x
4 WH, 2 used
01-720 %' close. extra heavy black nipple,
6 used
01.714 %' x %" steel bushing, C3109 x12x
8 WH, 4 used
01-702 %’ steel tee, C3709 x 8 WH, 2 used
01-442 5/8" x %" straight male connector,
C5205 x 10 WH, 2 used
TBE-6346 5/8' Hydraulic tuba
GAG-2112  Hydraulic guage, 3000 [h., 21Gx12 Ul
VLV-400 Needle valve, N4QOS PH
01-729 " 900street elbow, C3408 x 8 WH
HYD-3269044 %" 0" ring adapter fitting, 3 used
01-443 5/8" x %' 80° male elbow, C5405 x
10 WH
5/16" x %' NC cap screw
16-138 Mounting bracket for solenoid, 2 used
VLV-13115 Solenoid valve, 4013-135-
T1BVAC
ELC-15004  Solenoid only, 6009840
TBE-6947 5/8" hydraulic tube
01-446 %G ring 909 elbow, C5515 x
8 Wi, 4 used
HOS5-6895 %' hydraulic hose, 63"
HOS-6871 2" hydraulic hose, 81"
HOS-6874 %' hydraulic hose, 74°
HOS-6873 %' hydrautic hose, 467
(1-449 w0 ring plug 7230 x 8 WH

HYD-5205056 6/8" x %" male connector, C5205 x
10x 12 WH

%" close standard black nipple

PPE-40750 %' standard black tee
HYD-54050680  %'% 90° male ethow, CB405 x 12 WH
TBE-6875 5/8" hydraulic tube, 14"
PPE-75300 %" 900 standard biack elbow
HYD-5205060 %' male connector, C5205 x 12 WH
01-606 Relief valve, RD11A Cross, 3 used
01-447 %" 90° male elbow, CH405 x 8 x
8 WH, 7 used
01-448 %" male connector straight, CB205 x
8x 8WH
CYL-3036 Hydraulic cylinder, Duke WC3036
PUL-810601 Idier pulley, VOG8801 Fafnir
01-636 Filter element, K2319-25 Gresen

12

REF. PART

NGO, NO. DESCRIPTION

45 (01635  Filter complete with element, F5252-
1008 Gresen

46  PPE-1250 1%" close standard black nipple

47  PPE-125900 1%’ 90° standard black elbow

48  PPE-1250750 1% x %' black reducer bushing

43  FT530 Air filter assembly

50  PMP.2027 Hydraulic pump, 7 gat., V20-2P-7P-
1A-11 Vickers

51  PMP-10266  Hydraulic pump foot

52 Kay, 3/16" x 3/16" x 1-5/8"

53 01612 Hose nipple, Gates, 2 used

54  08.-121 Hose clamp, 4-1203 BK, 4 used with

55 3/8" x 1% NC cap screw, 4 used

56  HOS-688t 1%’" hydrauiic hose, 30"

57 TNK-5791 Tank

58 3/8" x 2% NC socket head cap screw,
4 ysed

59 5/16" x 1%" NC cap screw

60 BKT-5764 Tension control valve bracket

61  HOS-6891 3/8'" hydraulic hose, 26"

62 HYD-540B040 %' x 3/8” 90° male elbow, C5405
x 8 WH

63 22403 Key, 1/8" % 1/8" x 1"

64 FTH47 Hydraulic pump

65 FG66356 3/8" x 3/8" 909 male elbow, C5405
x 6 x8WH

866 HOS-6893 %' hydraulic hose, 23"

67 TBE-689%4 3/8" hydraulic tube, 147

68 F6638 3/8" 900 male eibow, CB405 x 6 WH,
2 used

69 FBG73 3/8"x %' 909 male elbow, C5405 %

o B x 8 WH

70 HOS-6892 %' hydraulic hose, 144"

71 F8175 Spacer, 2 used

72 HYD-3069060 %" hex nippie, C3069 x 12 WH

73 VLV-6423 Sequence vaive, RT-06-F4-23 Vickers

74 %" cut washer

75 BLT-38 Belt,AX38 Dayton

76  CYL-3010 Hydraulic cylinder, RBG-3010 Victor

77 FT232 Tension control cylinder complete

78  FT73 Nippie, %" x %", 2 used

79 FT74 Tee, 1B

80 FB0O0 Hydraulic pressure gauge, 2000 Ib.

81 PUL-GIG Sheave, tension control pump drive,
AK B1-%

82 3/8" x 1" NC cap screw

83 BKT-5306 Tension control pump bracket

84 W x 2% NCHT cap screw

85 HOS6872 %" hydraulic hose, 48" S/ &

86 HOS-8870 %" hydrauiic hose, 38" =57 4

87 01613 Relief valve, RD11E Cross

88  HYD-7205070 17 male connector, 7205 x 16 WH

89 TBE-6898 1" hydraulic tube

90 PPE-1251000 1%" x 1" black reducer bushing

91  PMP-10265  Hydraulic pump, 5 gal., V10-26P-5-

P-1A-10R Vickers




HOLOW

13



POWER = WS gy W

| FUSE

| e % FOR 220
FReQ-J FORSAD

CONNECST LEADS
A5 NECESSARY FOR
220 VOLTS OR 440 WALTS

Lo e ELECTRICAL, 0%

VIEW FROM RIGHT HANG SIOE

BE

Hydl
TR pa

i

54[

2 BH4R2

N0

|

COMDUIT

TERMINAL
L { STHRI-&
T

e .
e 155

1 7L

REAS H II\CJE?
SWiTOH

15 TO NDRMALLY OFEN

70 woTor Enn .t

FORWARD PACKELR SWITCH
CONMECT TO NORMALLY

[
FLRWARQ PLbNGE‘i SWITCH

Sh
'\IGRMAE LY CLOSE TERM\NALS.
OPERATES AS \mquELNu

QOFEM

I

aCa

T
Sl
(OM'JUI'

"
i

TERMINAL
STRIP &

P
:0@9876543%_32

DELAT 0K i
CPERATION

up. oo NC 83

TRIP DOOR SWITLR

CONNECT 1'Cv NORMAL LY CLDSED TERMIAL
OPERATES A% NORMALLY QFEN

REF. PART

NO. NO.
1 ELC-5001
2 ELC-5008
3 CNR-101
4 ELC-20008
5 ELC.20500
6 ELC-20B01
7 ELC-20007
g8 ELC-5000
g ELGC-5010

10 ELC-20195

1t PLT-4483
12 ELC.20502
13 ELC-20008
14 ELC-20027
15 CNR-1M11

16 ELC-20024
17 ELC-20503
18 ELC-20009
19 ELC-20504
ELC-20505
20 CNR-112

21 ELC-50000
22 ELC-20010

SCi.

2
REAR

SPPER
SOLENGID !
YALVE
Locaton  FORWARD

0L

— s £LECTRICAL BOX — —— . — —_—

"L_FLFEx HOSE
i

) W

INTERNAL CONNECTIONS
MOTOR END OF BRLER 35 FORWARD

LOWER
POSITION MACHINE ELEMENYS
A% FOLLOWS, 70 CHZCK Ful(TIONS
| PLUNGE FORWORD
2, PAUKER MiL TRAVEL
3.YRIP DOOR LR
SWITCH FUNCTIONS, A5 FOLLOWS.
I.5t- OPEN 5.54 - OPEN
2.520- CLOSED 6. 550-0PEN
3.52b- GPEN T.58%~0PEN
4,52 — OPEN
ELECTRIC CONTROLS
REF. PART
DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
Lever arm, 9007-MA11 SQ-D, 4 used 23  ELC-1412

Limit switch, B62B2 SQ-D, Z used

W' EMT water tight connector,
650-S Midwest

%' thin  wall conduit, 47

Qutiet Box, FSCT-1 Crouse Hinds

Cover, BS100G Crouse Hinds

%" thin wall conduit, 24"

Limit switch, BB4B2 50-D, 2 used

Limit switch, BZEB-2RN Micro

902 mate ethow, EL.195 Crouse Hinds,

2 used

Switch mounting piate

Qutlet box, FSCD1 Crouse Hinds

%" ridged cendu:t 40"

%" % 37 conduit nipple

%" water vight conduit connector,
ST-1 Myers

%" x 1% Conduit nipple

Qutlet box, LR17 Crouse Hinds

%" ridged conduit, 36"

Cover, 170 Crouse Hinds

Gasket for cover, GASKS71

%' x 459 connector, liquid tight,
insulated, LTBb045

Relay chasis complete

W% flex conduit, 18"

14

24  VLV-13400
VLV-132500

VEV-13116
ELC-15004
25 CNR-104

26 ELC-2001)
27  ELC-20012
28  SOK-930405

LEN-15404
LIT-81

29  ELC-15

30 ELC-B0T1

31  ELC15005
32 TES-10142
33 REL-BB21

DESCRIPTION

Electric box, A1412 Hoffman

Solenoid valve, 4013-F400-138-
R2500-115VAC

Solenoid valve, 4013-135-R25600-
115V AC '

Solenoid valve, 4013-138-116VAC

Solenoid only, 6008840

%' x G0° insulated flex conduit con-

nector, 3132 T&B
v flex conduit, 187
" flex conduit, 107
Lamp holder, 930-405E Little Lite
Lens, 16404 Little-Lite
t.amp bulb, NEB1-B1A CM
Fuse, FNQ-¥% Buss
Switch, 2X821 Grainger
Transformer, 8070E07 5Q-D
Terminal strip, 10-142 Circh Jones
Relay, 5X821 Grainger, 4 used

34  REL-42700010 Delay relay, W3BBACQSOX-2

36 ELC-10
36 ELC-20022
37 ELC-20023
38 ELC-50001
38 CIP-130

Magnecraft
Fuse block, 2808 Buss
¥%" rigid conduit elhow
%' rigid conduit coupling
Control box complete
Jiffy clip, 5/8" No. 130




KNOTTER TRIP ASSEMBLY

REF. PART
NQ. NG.
1 F1817
2 F1618
F1619
1889
£1800
3 F1537
4 FB8034
5 F1686
6 F1687
7 F8023
8 F278
g F440
18 Fi572
11 Fi513
12
13 k7227
14  Fibi4
15 F1568
16 F1515
17
18  F1517
19 F1632
20 F1608
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28  F7391
28 F304
F635
FB36
30 F&38
31 F637

DESCRIPTION

Meter whee! shaft bracket, 2 used

Meter wheei shaft bearing complete, 2 used
Bearing only, RAQ12NPPB
Fiangett only, 47MST
Locking Collar only, §1012K

Meter wheel, 10"

Meter wheel shaft

Metar trip bar

Knurled friction disc

Guide washer

Spring

Ferrule

Cam follower bearing

Knotter trip mount

%" % 14" - 10 ga. machine bushing

Bushing, %" x 7/8" x %" oilite

Reset lever

Bushing, rest lever, %" x /8" x 1" oijlite

Clutch stop lever

%' x 7/8" - 14 ga. machine bushing

Trip spring

Meter trip bar stop with bolt

Shield for meter wheel

' x T%" NC cap screw, trip bar stop

W% 1% NC cap serew, clutch stop

B/16'" x 2" NC cap screw, clutch stop
clamp

3/8" x 1% NC cap screw, knurled rolier
and washers

5/16°" x %" NCBH machine screw, bear-
ing to bracket

3/16" x %" cotter key

1/8" x 1" cotter key

Bale counter mounting angle

Bate counter, Veeder Root

Arm w/screw for F304

Reset knob for F304

Spring, bale counter

Chain, bale counter

15




KNOTTER BRAKE ASSEMBLY

REF. PART
NO. NO.

1 FAT7B28
2 F7450
3 F7451
4 F7453
5 F7449
6 F7454
7

8 F246
9 F7587
16 F7561
11 F7560
12 F7586
13 F7585
14 F1572
15 F7448
16 F7559
17 F7452
18 F7904
19
20
21

DESCRIPTION

Brake disc with: hard notch, 1-3/8”

Quiside brake plate with lining

Brake piate stud, 2 used

Brake pilate spring, 2 used

Inside brake plate with iining

Brake fining with rivets, 2 used

Rivets for brake lining, 6 used

Saddie lever washer

Seat for saddle lever anchor, 63123 Victor

Saddle lever lower half with bushing

Saddle lever upper half with spring anchor

Bushing for saddle lever, %" x 1" x 1%

Saddle lever sleeve

Cam follower, saddle lever

Saddle lever spring eyeboit

Saddle lever spring

Brake plate bolt, 4" x 3% NC

3/8" x 3/8" x 2" key for brake disc

%' x 3%’ NC cap screw w/fibre
lack nut for brake elamp

B/16" x 1%4" NC cap screw w/Tibre lock
nut for saddie ever

3/8" x 3%" NC cap screw w/fibre lock nut
for saddie lever anchor

16




REF.PART
NG, NO.

1 F7062
2 F7065
3 F7311
4 F7089
5 F4046
6 F7248
7 F172

8 F4024
9 F7318
16 F7087
11 F7086
12 F7085
13 F7084
14 F7312
15 F7313
16 F7316

WIRE KNOTTER

DESCRIPTION

Knotter mounting angle, LH
Knotter mounting angle, RH
Twister and shuttle bar frame
Twister shaft

Twister hook

Twister hook bolt

Set collar, %"

Sprocket, twister shaft, 15T
Wire holder rod

Wire knife

Gripper spacer, bottom

Wire gripper

Gripper top plate

Wire divider

Wire gripper tongue

Shuttle bar with adjusting screws

17

REF. PART
NO. NO.
17 F7081
18

19

20 F7077
2t F707%
22 F7076
23 F7078
24 F7079
25

26 F7317
27  F7348
28 F7227
29 F7227
30

31

DESCRIPTION

Shuttle bar adjusting screws
3/8" x %" NC square head set screw
Washer, 10 ga., %"

Cam shaft

Shuttle bar drive cam

Roll pin, %" x 1%"”

Shuttle bar crank flange

Cam follower

B/16" x 1% NFHT cap screw
Shield

Twister drive chain, 64P No. 40
Bushing, twister shaft

Bushing, cam shaft

5/16" x %" NC cap screw

3/8" x 2%" NFHT cap screw




REF. PART
NO. NO.

1

2 F1576
3 F248
4

5 F7987
8

7 F1633
8 F1620
9 F7519
10 F1623
i1 F4115
12 F1822
13 F4138
14 F4158
5 F4181
16 F4135
17 F4134
18  F4133
18 F755
20
21
22 F7570
23
24 F7063
25
26
27

WIRE KNOTTER

DESCRIPTION

Zerk, 16458

Adapter W/ 16458 zark

Washer, knotter shaft end

3/8” % 1" NC cap screw

Shield for knotter clutch

3/8" NC nut

Clutch pawi pin

Clutch pawl pin lock

Clutch w/pawl

Washer, 7/16" 1D x 7/8” OD x .025""
Spring, cluich paw!

Clutch pawit

Hardened washer, 1-3/8" 1D x 16 Ga.
Knotter shaft spacer washer, 10 Ga.
Knotter shaft spacer washer, 18 Ga,
Inner race for F4134 bearing

Bearing for F4133 disc

MNotched clutch disc with F4134 bearing
Clutch sprocket, 32T60

/8" x 1" cotter key

W' % NC cap screw

Knotter mount, RH

3/8" x 1%" NC cap screw

Bearing, knotter shaft, 2 used

3/8" NC plain nut

%" x 1 NC cap screw

%' x 2% NC cap screw

REF. PART
NG. - NO.
28 F4137
29  F4138
30
31 F7332
32 F7334
33
34 F7333
35 F7335
36 F7072
37  F4159
4160
F4161
38 F7432
39
40 F7B71
41
42 F7076
43 F7431
44
45  F7247
46  FA030
47  F7257
48  F7069
49
50
51 F7457

T TIMING MARK

DESCRIPTION

Bushing for F7072 frame, 1-3/8" x
14" % 27

Clamp collar

%" NC nut

Angle for chain tightner rod, large

Chain tightner rod

%" NF nut

Angle for chain tightner rod, small

Block for chain tightner rod

Pinion frame

Washer, 1-3/8" 1D x 10 ga.

Washer, 1-3/8" 1D x 14 ga.

Washer, 1-3/8" |1D x 18 ga.

Intermiitent gear

3/8"" NC elastic stop nut

Knotter mount, LH

%' x 3" NC cap screw

Rail pin, %' x 14"

Pinion

Zerk, 16418

Bushing for F7072 frame, 7/87 x 1" x 1"

Roll pin, %" x 27

Twister drive sprocket, 40825

Pinion shaft

3/8" x 3/8" x 2" key

3/8" x 3/8" x 2%" key

Knotter shaft




REF. PART
NGO, NO.

 FT16
FT19
FT14
F7233
FT236

FT137
FT12
FT234
FTi%
FT13

S OOONOO B W -

-

TENSION CONTROL RAM

DESCRIPTION

Tie bolt w/nut, 3/8 x 7%, 4 used
Bushing for FT14, 17 x 1%"" x 5/8"
Cylinder bottom w/bushing
Piston rod

Piston head

%' NF esna jam nut

Backup ring

“0" ring for piston

Cylinder

“0" ring top seal

Cylinder top

19




PLUNGER CYLINDER
CYL 3036

REF. PART
NO. NO.

i CYL-2500011

2 CYL-109223

3 ”*

4  CYL-3000315

5

6 *

7 *

8 #*

9 CYL-3004436
10 CYL-30008
(I
1z 7
13 CGYL-3005
14 CYL-10252

CYL-3000236

*CYL-3015

DESCRIPTION

Clevis, WM-2500-8-112

Set screw, 10223

Piston rod wiper, 10233

Cylinder head, W-30003-3-150

Tube seal backup washer, 26112

Tube seal, 20012

Piston rod packing set, 66150

Snap ring, 71200

Piston rod, W-3000-44-360

Piston cup retainer, W-3000-6

Piston cup, 40030

Seal, piston body, 25017

Piston, W3000-5

Nut, 10252

End cap & tube assembly, WC3000-
2A-360

Seal repair kit, KW3015

20




VICTOR CYLINDER
CYL-3010

REF. PART
NG. NG.

1 CYL-181108
2  CYL-181107
3 E3

4 CY1L-4110861
5 *

6 #®

-

8

9

*

CYL-414215

11 CYL-412056

14 CYL-4101111
16 CYL-4191451
16 CYL-414216

*CYL-198125

DESCRIPTION
Pin
Pinclip
0 ring
Rod, 411086-10
Rod wigper
Backup ring
0" ring rod packing
378" NF nut
Head
0 ring
Piston
Backup ring
7/8 — 14 NF nut
Tube, 410111-10
Tie rod, 419145-10
Bottom

Seal repair kit

21




